PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Joseph Bevilacqua	03/11/2009
Heather Marie Barnes	02/17/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	B-Dry System, Inc.
Street Address:	2305 Zulla Road
City:	Middleburg
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	20117

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6467995

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (502)588-1904

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 502-625-2756

Email: Iminton@middreut.com

Correspondent Name: Middleton Reutlinger

Address Line 1: 401 S. 4th Street, Suite 2500
Address Line 2: (2500 Brown & Williamson Tower)
Address Line 4: Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John F. Salazar, Reg. No. 39,353

Total Attachments: 2 source=6467995#page1.tif source=6467995#page2.tif

OP \$40.00 646

PATENT REEL: 022510 FRAME: 0877

ASSIGNMENT

- **Joseph Bevilacqua**, residing at 436 N. Derry Road, Lyalhanna, Pennsylvania 15661 USA; and
- Heather Marie Barnes, residing at 528 Greenmont Drive, Canfield, Ohio 44406, USA,

(collectively, the "Inventors"), have invented, alone or in cooperation with others, certain improvements related to a Self-Flushing Pipe, (the "Invention"), which is disclosed in a Continuation-in-part Patent Application Serial Number 09/732,795 filed on December 8, 2000, now U.S. Patent Number 6,467,995, issued on October 22, 2002, which claims priority to and benefit from Patent Application Serial Number 09/400,720, filed on September 21, 1999, now U.S. Patent Number 6,202,700, issued on March 20, 2001, which claims priority to and benefit from U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial Number 60/112,593, filed on December 17, 1998;

AND WHEREAS, B-Dry System, Inc., whose post office address is 2305 Zulla Road, Middleburg, Virginia 20117 USA, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, (the "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property (defined below), and any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor:

NOW THEREFORE, the Inventors hereby assign, convey, and transfer unto Assignee, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the entire right, title, and interest in and to:

said Invention;

- said Application, including any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, provisionals or non-provisionals claiming priority or relationship to any of the aforesaid, reissues thereof, and reexaminations thereof;
- any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have been granted for any of the aforesaid, and any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof;
- any and all priority rights, convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to the Inventors with respect to the filing of applications for patents or the securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto; and
- any and all rights to recover damages for past infringement of any and all said Letters Patent (collectively, all of the aforesaid the "Intellectual Property");

AND THE INVENTORS HEREBY AGREE to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including additional applications related to the Intellectual Property, and/or any applications for reissue or reexamination of any Letters Patent which may be granted

Assignment Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 022510 FRAME: 0878 for said Intellectual Property, which the Assignee may from time to time require and prepare at Assignee's expense;

AND THE INVENTORS HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any offices of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any Letters Patent granted upon said Application and for said Invention to Assignee.

INVENTOR:	
Florida (Joseph Bevilacqua Date Date
STATE OF FERNISTE VANIA))SS:
COUNTY OF <u>Collier</u>)33.
Subscribed, sworn, and ack day of <u>March</u> , 20	nowledged before me by the above-listed Inventor this 109.
•	
D. DENSON D. DENSON EXPIRES: April 17, 2009 Bonded Thru Notery Public Underwriters	Notary Public (Signature) Devene Densin
INVENTOR:	
	Heather Marie Barnes Date
STATE OF OHIO	
STATE OF OTHE)SS:
COUNTY OF Summit)
Subscribed, sworn, and ack	nowledged before me by the above-listed Inventor this 09.
	lizaela Phellips Vignela Jaykun
My ANGELA FAVOURN, Niciary Public Residence - Stark County	Notary Public (Signature)
State Wide Jurisdiction, Ohio My Commission Expires Oct. 25, 2009	

Assignment Page 2 of 2

PATENT

REEL: 022510 FRAME: 0879